m
м
Į
'n
ø
н
0
Ø
О
5
Н
м
Θ
О
ō
Н
О
н
М
W
Н
Т
U

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 08/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office	
RECORDATION FO	RM COVER SHELT S ONLY	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	se record the attached i locuments or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(les) Perclose, Inc.	2. Name and address of receiving party(les) Name: Abbott Laporatories Internal Address: D-377 - AP6A/1	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes X No. 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s).	Street Address: 100 Abbott Park Road	
X Assignment	City: Abbott Park	
Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	State: IL	
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No 5,860,991	
Additional numbers attached? Yes X No 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1		
Name: Robert DeBerardine, Abbott Laboratories Internal Address: D-377 - AP6A/1	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Authorized o be charged by credit card X Authorized o be charged to deposit account	
Street Address: 100 Abbott Park Road	Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)	
City: Abbott Park State: IL Zip: 60064-6008	8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date	
Phone Number: (847) 937-6364 Fax Number: (847) 938-2623	b. Deposit A scount Number 01-0025 Authorize J User Name	
9. Signature: Signature	Date Total number of pages including cover 2	
Kelly J. McCrystle Name of Person Signing	heet, attachments, and documents:	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

6766.US.C2

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Perclose, Inc., a Delaware corporation with a principal place of business located 400 Saginaw Drive, Redwood City, CA 94063 ("Assignor"), is the owner of record, as reflected by the records of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office having reel number 9032, frame 0961, recorded on January 12, 1998 of the issued United States patent entitled *Method for the Percutaneous Suturing of a Vascular Puncture Site* having a U.S. Patent Application Serial Number of 08/916,353 and was filed on August 22, 1997 and has issued as U.S. Patent No. 5,860,991;

WHEREAS, Abbott Laboratories, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Illinois, having a place of business at Abbott Park, Illinois 60064, hereinafter called the "Assignee", desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and to the patent application identified above, and all patents, foreign and comestic, which may be obtained for said invention, as set forth below;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the Unite! States and elsewhere in and to the invention and the patent application identified above, and ary patents that may issue for said invention in the United States and elsewhere; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and all patent applications, patents, utility models and designs therefore in all countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application all benefits and priority rights under any applicable convention; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to all continuations, divisions, renewals and extensions of any of the patent applications, patents, utility models and designs defined above; to have and to hold for sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for all such patents.

The Assignor hereby covenants and agrees, for both the Assignor and the Assignor's legal representative, that Assignor has the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment; and that the Assignor will assist the Assignee n the prosecution of the patent application identified above, in the making and prosecution of any other applications that the Assignee may elect to make covering the invention identified above, in vesting in the Assignee like exclusive title in and to all such other patent applications and patents, in the prosecution of any interference which may arise involving said invention, or any such patent application or patent, and in assisting Assignee in enforcement of any rights arising out of this Assignment; and that the Assignor will execute and deliver to the Assignee any and all additional papers which may be requested by the Assignee to carry out the terms of this Agreement.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue patents to the Assignee in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignor has executed this agreement.

DATED: <u>[2/17/08</u>_

Robert B. Hance, I residen

Serial No.: 08/916,353 Filing Date: August 22, 1997 U.S. Patent No.: 5,860,991

Page 1 of 1

RECORDED: 12/19/2005

PATENT REEL: 017129 FRAME: 0851